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State of Arkansas 1 

79th General Assembly A Bill ACT 344 OF 1993 2 

Regular Session, 1993 HOUSE BILL      1249 3 

By: Representative Collier 4 

 5 

 6 

     For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

"AN ACT TO REPEAL CERTAIN TAXES AND FEES LEVIED BY 8 

ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED WHICH GENERATE MINIMAL REVENUE AND 9 

ARE AN ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN ON THE STATE; AND FOR OTHER 10 

PURPOSES." 11 

 12 

 Subtitle 13 

"TO REPEAL THE TAXES AND FEES LEVIED WHICH 14 

GENERATE MINIMAL REVENUE AND CREATE AN 15 

ADMINISTRATIVE BURDEN ON THE STATE." 16 

 17 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 18 

 19 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Annotated §26-56-205(b)(1) is amended to read as 20 

follows: 21 

 "(b)(1) Concurrently with the filing of an application for a license, every dealer shall file 22 

with the director a bond in such amount as may be determined by the director, not to exceed 23 

five thousand dollars ($5,000), to assure the performance by the dealer of the requirements of 24 

this chapter." 25 

 26 

 SECTION 2.  (a)  Arkansas Code Annotated §23-3-510(b) is repealed; 27 

 (b)  Subchapter 3 of Chapter 57 of Title 26 of Arkansas Code Annotated is repealed; 28 

 (c)  Subchapter 7 of Chapter 57 of Title 26 of Arkansas Code Annotated is repealed; 29 

 (d)  Arkansas Code Annotated §26-58-211 is repealed; 30 

 (e)  Arkansas Code Annotated §26-76-203 is repealed. 31 

 32 

 SECTION 3.  Arkansas Code Annotated §17-49-201(c) is repealed. 33 

 34 

 SECTION 4.  Arkansas Code Annotated §17-49-201(d) is hereby amended to read as 35 

follows: 36 
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 "(d)(1) In order to continue to hold a valid registration in a subsequent year each 1 

operator shall annually renew his registration. 2 

 (2)  Each registration shall expire on December 31 of each year." 3 

 4 

 SECTION 5.  Arkansas Code Annotated §17-49-203 is amended to read as follows: 5 

 "A bona fide civic club in existence for at least one (1) year, or a nonprofit 6 

organization, or a religious organization or church, or a local government entity or school, or 7 

any organization auxiliary to or affiliated with such local governmental entities or schools, 8 

including, but not limited to, county fair boards and school booster clubs, shall be exempt from 9 

the requirements of §17-49-201(c), and §17-49-202." 10 

 11 

 SECTION 6.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed. 12 

 13 

 SECTION 7.  All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are 14 

amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision 15 

Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 16 

 17 

 SECTION 8.  If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or 18 

circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of 19 

the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 20 

the provisions of this act are declared to be severable. 21 

 22 

 23 

 /s/Rep. Collier 24 

 25 

 APPROVED: 03/03/93 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 


